examined resistance to antimicrobials in relation to gender and race, with confidence intervals 
determined using the exact method. Ethical clearance for the study was obtained from the Human 
Research Ethics Committee of University of the Witwatersrand (M210943). 

3. Results 

Hundred and sixty-eight (168) records met the inclusion criteria. The median age of the included 
patients was 59 years (IQR 54-67). The median age of male patients was 58.9 years compared to 61 
years for females. Eighty-nine (53%) of the patients were black Africans, while 26% (44) were of